MIAMIDAD

Memorandum [

Date: December 16, 2014

Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
To: and Members, Board of County Commissioners Agenda Ttem No. 14{(A)(1)

Carlos A, Gimen
From: Mayor

Subject: Retroactive Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Design Build Services for the Palmetto Station
Traction Power Sub-Station - Project No: DB09-MDT-01 ARRA, R 2; Contract No: CIP023-CT1-
TRO9-R2; Increasing the Contract Time by Forty Six (46) Calendar Days; and Closing Contract to
L.K. Comstock Nationai Transit, Inc,

Recommendation

it is recommended {hat the Board of Gounty Commissioners (Board) adopt Retroactive Change No. 1 (Final), increasing the
contract time by forty six (46) calendar days for Design Build Services for the Palmetto Station Traction Power Sub-Station -
Project No: DB0S-MDT-01 ARRA, R 2 Contract No: CIP023-CT1-TR09-R2; and closing the contract to L.K. Comstock
National Transi, Inc.

The attached Change Order No.1 contract between L.K, Comsteck National Transit, Inc. and Miami-Dade County has been
prepared by Transit and is recommended for approval.

CHANGE ORPER Retroactive Change Order No. 1

NUNMBER:

Scope

PROJECT NAME; Design-Build Services for the Palmetto Station Traction Power Sub-Station
PROJECT NO: DB0g-MDT-01 ARRA, R 2

CONTRACT NO: CiP023-CT1-TR09-R2

PROJECT The Design Build Services for the Palmetto Station Traction Power Sub-Station will
DESCRIPTION: enhance current Metrorail operating performance and support the new Metrarail

vehicles under procurement.

The project is located at the MDT property adjacent to the Palmetto Metrorail Station.
The sub-station supports all traction power requirements for the Palmetto station and
patween the Palmetto and Okeechobee stations, and interfaces with the existing
communication system and Central Control. Since the new vehicles will be more
sensitive to jow voltage conditions and are under warranty, it was imperative to built a
traction power substation fo increase available power and operate transit vehicles af
the designed speed.

Two dedicated 13.2 Kiio Volts (KV) fesders from Florida Power and Light {FP&L)
must be in place before the delivery of the first prototype Metrorail vehicles and will be
built under a separate contract negotiated between FP&L and the County.



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY
COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:
ISD A&E PROJECT
NUMBER:

USING
DEPARTMENT:

MANAGING
DEPARTMENT:

Palmetto Métrorail Station located at 7701 NW 79 Avenue, Miami, Florida
33166

District 12 Jose "Pepe” Diaz

Beard of County Commissioners

DBOS-MDT-01 ARRA,R 2
Transit

Transit

Fiscal Impact | Funding Solirce

FUNDING SOURCE:

CHANGE ORDER
FUNDING SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:
GOB FUNDING:
ARRA FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY
JUSTIFICATION:

TIME JUSTIFICATION:

FTA Section 5307/5309 Formula Grant

This change order does not include any monetary value.
No
No

Yes

MDT exhausted the contingency allowance account by using forty-one (41) days fo accompiish an
additional environmental assessment, redesign of foundations with auger piles, and dewatering to
address unforeseen soil conditions found by the Contractor at the project site. Retroactive Change
Order No. 1 (Final} requests a retroactive time extension of forty-six (48) non-compensabie
calendar days, which resulted from the impact of the unforeseen work. Project personnei worked
expeditiously to mitigate project schedule delays; however, the required design revisions impacted
the contract schedule beyond the revised completion date by delaying the reof and electrical
switchgear installation. ‘

This change order does not contain a monetary change in the contract's value,

Retroactively extending the contract time by forty-six (48) calendar days from September 2, 2013
to October 18, 2013. This includes the final settiement for all work performed and final
satisfaction of all claims and rights without judgment of fault. Recommended for approval without
additional compensation andfor Imposition of liquidated damages pursuant to the settlement
terms agreed upon by both parties, and developed with the involvement and concurrence of the
County Attorney's Office.



Honorable _Cﬁairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissiconers

Page 3
Original Previous
Contract Adjustments
Values To Values
BASE: $ 7,481,880.00 $0.00
CONTINGENCY: §$398,944.00 $0.00
DEDICATED: $300.000.00 $0.00
TOTALS: $ 8,180,824.00 $0.00
Original Previous
Contract Adjustments
Duration To Duration
BASE DURATION: 410 0
CONTINGENCY: 41 4]
TOTAL DURATION: 451 0

Track Record / Monitor

PERFORMANCE
RECORD:

PRIME
CONSULTANT:

COMPANY
PRINCIPAL:

COMPANY
QUALIFIERS:

COMPANY EMAIL
ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET
ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-
STATE-ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS
AT TIME OF AWARD:

This

Change
Order Current Total
Values Totals Paid
$0.00 $ 7.481,880.00 $7,471,210.69
3$0.00 $398,944.00 $375,247.84
$0.00 $300.000.00 $48.797.72

$0.00 $ 8,180,824,00 $7,895,2566.25

This
Change
Order
Duration

0
46
48

Current
Totals

410
87
497

INITIATING FACTOR(S} FOR CHANGE ORDER

Reason

Unforeseen / Unforeseeable Change

L.K. Comstock National Transit, inc.

Mark N, Patterson

Mark N. Patterson

lvillalobos@railworks.com

2250 Perimeter Road, Trailer #10

Miami, FL 33122

2 Years

Cost Duration

$0.00
1 $0.00

46
48

Balance
After

Change
Order

$10,669.31
$23,696.16

$251,202.28
$285,567.75




Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4

SUBCONSULTANTS:

REVIEW COMMITTEE
ASSIGNED
CONTRACT
MEASURES:

CONTRACT
MANAGER NAME /
PHONE f EMAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER
NAME | PHONE /
EMAIL:

Background
BACKGROUND:

A & P Consulting Transportation Enginheers, Corp.

B & C Transit, nc.

Botas Engineering, Inc.

Hadonne Corp,

Terracon Consultants, inc.

Advance Consuiting Engineering Services, inc,

AGC Consulting Civil Engineers and General Contractors, Inc.
Cobra Painting Company

D.C. Electric, Inc.

ESTIMATED
TYPE GOAL VALUE ACHIEVED
CS8BE 0.00% $0.00 $
CBE 0.00% $0.00 0
DBE 20.00% $1,676,164.80 $1,685,966.19
CWF 0.00% $0.00 0
Jesus Valderrama (786) 469-5291 ~ jvalder@miamidade.gov
Daniel Mondesir 786-489-5267 MDS@miamidade.gov

Change Order no. 1 {Final) requires a retroactive fime extension of forty-six (46) non-compensable
calendar days due to unforeseen soil conditions found by the Contractor at the project site. In order
to avoid further delays for completion of the Palmetto Traction Power Substation facility and.
mitigate Inconvenience to patrons, the additionai unforeseen work included implementation of
design revisions. The additional work delayed the installation of the roof and electrical switchgear.
Therefore, payment for the unforeseen work was deducted from the Contingency Allowance
Account in order to complete this work.

Based on the current overail payment status of $7,895,266.25, the contractor surpassed the 20%
DBE project goal by achieving 21.35%. The current status of payments to DBE subcontractors is
$1,685,966.19.

In accordance with MDT’s Standards Operating Procedure, all applicable FTA requirements have
been Included and certified by MDT for this solicitation.



Honorahle Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

‘Page

BUDGET APPROVAL

FUNDS AVAILABLE: »g)ﬁi Wil §

xLﬂ/l/I/ MM s

ong DIRECTOR

\\p@hq :
DATE

APPROVED AS TO
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: m% é
/O // s

COUNTY ATTORNEY

MIANI-DADE TRANSIT
DEPARTMENT g
CONCURRENGE: e /@(L { /\/

DERECTOR moT 7/

APPROVED
PURSUANT TO
SECTION 2-8.1 OF THE

P lf’ / z.,//'

- MIAMI-DADE COUNTY vl
GODE: vy

DEPUT¥IAY®R /
K

CLERK DATE:

DATE

_AI_@ Wiy



MEMORANDUM

TO:

(Revised)

Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: December 16, 2014
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: %&sﬂ SUBJECT: AgendaItem No. 14(A){(1).

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing :

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiseal impact required

Ordinance ereating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No commitfee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (t.e., 2/3%s s
3/53%s , Unanimous } to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda [tem No. 14(a) (1)
Veto 12-16-14

Qverride

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING RETROACTIVE CHANGE
ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES FOR
THE PALMETTO STATION TRACTION POWER SUB-
STATION - PROIJECT NO: DB09-MDT-01 ARRA, R2;
CONTRACT NO: CIP023-CT1-TR09-R2; INCREASING THE
CONTRACT TIME BY FORTY SIX (46) CALENDAR DAYS;
AND CLOSING CONTRACT TO LK. COMSTOCK
NATIONAL TRANSIT, INC.; AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE
THE CHANGE ORDER
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, and approves retroactive
Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Design Build Services for the Palmetto Station Traction Power
Sub-Station - Project No: DB09-MDT-01 ARRA, R2; Contract No: CIP023-CTI-TR09-RZ;

increasing the contract time by forty six (46) calendar days; and closing contract to L.K.

Comstock National Transit, Inc.,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves
Change Order No. 1 (Final) in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part thereof and
authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute same for and on behalf of

Miami-Dade County.



Agenda Item No. 14(A)(1)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Rebeca Sosa, Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Hsteban L. Bovo, Jr.
Daniella Levine Cava Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Audrey M. Edmonson Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Jean Monestime
Dennis C, Moss Sen. Javier D. Souto
Xavier L. Suarez Juan C. Zapata

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 16™ day
of December, 2014, This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after
the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective
only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Bruce Libhaber



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
TRANSIT
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHAMGE ORDER 1 {FINAL) CONTRACT NO: CiP0243-CT1-TROB-R2 DATE: 11/25/2014
MNO:
PROJECT TITLE: Design-Build Senvices for the Palmetio Station Traction Power Sub-Station

TO CONTRACTOR: LK Comslock National Transit, Inc.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TQ MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TG
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

Description of work MDT exihausted the contingency ellowance account by wsing fody-one {41) days 1o accomplish an addiional
authocized: environmental assessment, redesign of foundations with auger piles, and a dewatering 1o address unforesesn sai
conditions found by the Contractor at the project site, Relroactive Change Order o, 1 (Final) requesis = retrpactive
time extension of forty-six (46) non-compsnsable calendar days, which resulted from the impact of the unforesesn
wark. Project personnel worked expediliousty to mitipate project schedule delays: however, the fequired xdesign
revisions impacted the contract schedule beyond the revised complelion date by delaying the ool and slectrical

switchgear installation.
Mom Justification: This change order does not centain a monelary change in the contract's value.
Time d .1 Retroactively extend the contract time by forty-six (46) calendar days from Seplember 2, 2013 40 October 18, 2013,

This ingludes the final settlement for all work performed and final safisfaction of all claims and rights without
judgment of fault and recommended for approval withoul .additicnal compensation andfor imposition of Jliquidates
damages, pursuant fo the settlemant terms agresd 1o bolh partles and developed with the involvement and
congurrence of the County Attorney’s Office.

This changs order Includes not anly alf dirsct coste of contractor such as izbor, material, job overheas, and profit markup; but alse Inciudes any
costs for modifications or changes In sequonce of work to be performad, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhesd, acceipration, material or ether escalation which include wages and othar impact costs.

Contractor hereby walves, fully releases, discharges and acquits Mlaml-Dade County of any snd all liability for clalms, additional costs, and any
requpsie for additional time arlsing out of the fulfllimont of the contract and this change ordar from the date of the contract awaed to and
inciuding execution of thls change order.

SUMRMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT =« m mm mr e e i e e e b e i i o o S C i e 57.481,880.00
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUBLY ORDERED - m rrmrerrr s e o c o b i e o e i e e 569 588.82
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE -~ r~r r=rrrmrmmrrremmce s s m e %6
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT -~~~ == rrmrre e mmcc mc s mr s mm i m v o $0




ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIE CHANGE - —~~ - w v~ mno s~ om e e e mmm s o mmm s oo $6.061.480.62

PERCENT INGREASE WITH THIS CHANGE » v v v r s o r s r re e mpw s e r e mrmr T r m v e e o
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE-~ = 7 =~ B T b TR TH1%
TIVE. ORIGINAL CONTRACT 7 PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE - - =~ - = - -===2~= -~ ——— B 440 164 148
CONTINGENCY TIME: QRIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE -~ - - - mmEToemms— 41441/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS EHANGE~ - - =z rrrrrrrrermrrro——mccmsmmm—smemm = 497
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: The Contractor cedifias that the thanges and supporing cost dafe Included 1s in Its considerad opiion agcessary and

aceuigie and that the prices qun!ad are fair and reasonable

L Di -Build Team
OWpany

Approved By Conn ;
(fgflagal sufficierEys ‘/‘7’
Approyed By: .M!!Mﬁ!_ -

Atiested By: Clerk ol he Boacg

/0



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

STATE OF Nawiprk...... } s

c NW QF Nﬂxs?lﬁit ERRLRITERR:

On thls e PEENNEE M, e ure Defore me porsonally came ROBEUT. PRAON. .. vvcurvssonemens
o me i«;@&@ﬂs helng by me duly swem, did depose and say; that nsishe meidﬂs in
?ﬂéé,??.&t%‘{.'}i}‘ » ey W1t helshe Is the Aﬁumey—iwaat of the

. NY ssknawledpement

: DANIELLE HECKMAN
Notary Pulilic, HSIatquf New York

Q ﬂS ..un.ty v
L NV 512[\)13

/!



al B l(,ln.m_n, §|m.| \
o). andk !hql e Compy

¢ u\l.ils m;.l -‘iur 2
cdrpement dor th - nu.l;pm‘u_- ,l.hL_rc,m cal.i.t.a_s.m-ﬁ b_} er;;mugm

In Witness Wiereof, | hencunto st my hood and offusd e
My Cy o vapiees the 3006 day of Jore. 2016,

H440-0-12 Peinfed B A

WASNING: 1148 FOWERGF ATTORMEY 15 INVALDWITFHOU I THE -RED BORDER

22N




i o

i St
wded Sigles

adhent. ay Exvcoinve Yace President, any Semior View Prosident, any Vee Proxiden,

e seak of the Company may de af simife fo any Power of Allomey or do 30y

-m Am'\t.ssil $uw{.mvmw Ai ] X only of execating wnd atiesting honds

te hearing such focsimile signiuee or

3 d mhy u:r&:fy (Jmi uu, nlmvc n'nd fqn.gcsm
ai Jull Joree ang effert :mr.i hirs 0ot heen sevoked.

o seprly the authenticdy of dhis Pewe: of Attosrey . Gl 3508 421 Bt o comfuct (e wwvanwelersbondaon, Pliose rofor 10 the Atorney 4
sbove amed maleviduads sead ghe duad of ic hood fo wiich the power = aftschoul

1t anrnhur, 1

OF ATTORNEY _-15 TRVALD WITHOUT THE RER BORPER

e,




TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNEGTIOUT 06153
FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 81, 2013

GAPITAL STOCK § 8,490,050

8 82700824
3,452,244 008

47,760 602

§  BooTHIEN
505,865,178
480,870,463

31,784,138
12,402,322

RENSURANCE RE L 11,361,414
SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED GOLI.ATERAL ASSETS 4910772 A
AREN] 30,772 465 8 AND (TE e

STATE SURGHARGES RECEVABLE 268,774 AMQHNTS WITHHELQH!ETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS 23 ‘915387

OTHER ASSETS 14, 872822 RETROACTIVE REIWNOURANCE RESERVE ASEUIAED 15631.874
POLCYHOLDER DIVIDENDS ) ,8,462.53!3
PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE 9,870484
ADVANGCE PREMIUM 1078608
PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES LENDNG 4910372
PERIVATIVES 112,003
CEDED REINSURAMCE NET PREMILIMS PAYABLE {84,054.254)
ESCHEAT LIABILTY 473940
OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILIHES 242236

TOTAL LABILIFIES 3 2705 TAPABT
CAPITAL STOCK % BABDU00
PAIDHN SURPLUS 423 608,780
OTHER SURPLUS 1441456327
TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS & 1981720000
TOTAL ASSETS TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPILUS
L

STATE OF CONNECTIGUT )

COUNTY OF HARTFORD 188

CITY OF HARTFORD }

MICHAEL J. DOODY, BEING PULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIBENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,
AND THAT T THE BEST OF Hi& KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THR FOREGOINGS A TRUE AND CORREET STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDIFION.OF SAID

COMPANY AS OF THE 315T DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013,

BUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
$TH-DAY OF MARGH, 2014

d ./ o
NFGT

A mtﬁ‘

SUSAN M. WEISSLEBER
Notary Public
My Commission Expires Neventber 30, 2057




